– transfers of R393 million in the prior year to discontinued operations in relation to disposed entities.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September 2025

34	 Financial risk management continued

34.8	 Level disclosure continued
	 Sensitivity analysis of valuations using unobservable inputs
	� As part of the group’s risk management processes, stress tests are applied on the significant unobservable

parameters to generate a range of potentially possible alternative valuations. The financial instruments that are most
impacted by this sensitivity analysis are those with the more iliquid and/or structured portfolios. The stresses are
applied independently and do not take account of any cross correlation between separate asset classes that would
reduce the overall effect on the valuations. A significant parameter has been deemed to be one which may result in
a significant change in the fair value of the asset or liability as a result of a reasonable change in assumption. This is
demonstrated by the following sensitivity analysis, which includes a reasonable range of possible outcomes.

	 Movement in fair value given the change in significant assumptions for other financial assets:

2025 2024

Favourable Unfavourable Favourable Unfavourable
Change Rm Rm Rm Rm

Significant unobservable input and
description of assumption
Cash flows: increase/(decrease) in the
expected net collections 10%  72  (72)  67  (67)
Cash flows: decrease/(increase) in
expected cost 10%  11  (11)  8  (9)
Discount rate: decrease/(increase) in the rate
used to discount projected future cash flows
to present value 100bps  21  (20)  20  (20)

Total  104  (103)  95  (96)

	� The valuation of other financial assets requires assumption of future expected cashflows that impacts the fair value
of the portfolio. In forecasting the future cash flows, the assumptions used are similar to those used in the FLI for
the valuation of the amortised cost of the principal book portfolios. Refer to note 34.1.3 for a description of the FLI
assumptions.

Movement in fair value given the change in FLI assumptions for other financial assets:

2025 2024

Upper
bound

Lower
bound

Upper
 bound

Lower
bound

Rm Rm Rm Rm

Significant unobservable input: NCHI levels
FLI: Sensitivity to expected future NCHI levels  21  (9)  15  (6)